177	COPY
FE DEFOR	1-12,2004233569
DATE 11-3-04	Tim 11:56
BC74 17463	7:05 6/5
STAMFG	REC FEE 122.00
REGISTE	A. GIESON R OF DEEDS RG COUNTY, NC

NECKLENBURG COUNTY, NC MECKLENBURG COUNTY, NC		
REO FEE	SAMATS	
PAGE	800k -	
LIWE	3TAO	
DOC: #	ROF OF HELED FOR HELED FOR	
COPY	LILE	

DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM FOR CARMEL COMMONS CONDOMINIUM

Filed for Record on the 3rd day of November, 2004

PREPARED BY AND MAIL TO:

Kennedy Covington Lobdell & Hickman, L.L.P. 214 N. Tryon Street, Suite 4700 Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 Attn: Jeanne A. Pearson, Esq.

DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM FOR CARMEL COMMONS CONDOMINIUM

THIS DECLARATION, made this 28th day of October, 2004, by Tidewater Development, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Declarant"), pursuant to the North Carolina Condominium Act, Chapter 47C, North Carolina General Statutes ("Act").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Declarant is the owner in fee simple of certain real estate situated in or near the City of Charlotte, County of Mecklenburg and State of North Carolina, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all buildings and improvements now or hereafter constructed or located thereon, and all rights, privileges, easements and appurtenances belonging to or in any way pertaining to said real estate; and

WHEREAS, Declarant desires to submit all of said property to the Act.

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant, as the owner of said property, hereby declares as follows:

ARTICLE I.

Definitions

<u>Definitions</u>. As used herein, the following words and terms shall have the following meanings:

- 1.1 Act. The North Carolina Condominium Act, Chapter 47C, North Carolina General Statutes.
- 1.2 <u>Association</u>. Carmel Commons Condominium Association, Inc., a nonprofit corporation organized or to be organized under Section 47C-3-101, North Carolina General Statutes. A copy of the Articles of Incorporation of the Association are attached hereto as Exhibit D.
 - 1.3 Board. The Executive Board of the Association.
- 1.4 <u>Building</u>. That building containing approximately 20,000 square feet located on the Property, as shown on the Plat and Plans.
- 1.5 <u>Bylaws</u>. The Bylaws of the Association which are attached hereto as Exhibit E and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.
 - 1.6 <u>Common Elements</u>. All portions of the Condominium except the Units.

- 1.7 <u>Common Expenses</u>. Expenditures made or liabilities incurred by or on behalf of the Association, together with any allocations to reserves.
 - 1.8 Condominium. The condominium created by this Declaration.
- 1.9 <u>Declarant</u>. Tidewater Development, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, and any Person who succeeds to any Special Declarant Rights as defined in Section 47C-1-103(23) of the Act.
- 1.10 <u>Declarant Control Period</u>. The period commencing on the date hereof and continuing until the earlier of (i) the date two (2) years after Declarant has ceased to offer Units for sale in the ordinary course of business or (ii) the date one hundred twenty (120) days after the Declarant has conveyed seventy-five percent (75%) of the Units to Unit Owners other than Declarant.
- 1.11 First Mortgage and First Mortgagee. A First Mortgage is a mortgage or deed of trust which has been recorded so as to give constructive notice thereof, and which is a first lien on the Unit or Units described therein. A First Mortgagee is the holder, from time to time, of a First Mortgage as shown by the records of the Office of the Register of Deeds for Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, including a purchaser at a foreclosure sale upon foreclosure of a First Mortgage until the expiration of the mortgagor's period of redemption. If there be more than one holder of a First Mortgage, they shall be considered as, and act as, one First Mortgagee for all purposes under this Declaration and the Bylaws.
- 1.12 <u>Limited Common Elements</u>. Those portions of the Common Elements allocated by this Declaration, the Plans or by operation of Section 47C-2-102(2) or (4) of the Act for the exclusive use of one but fewer than all of the Units.
 - 1.13 Member. Every Person who holds membership in the Association.
- 1.14 Occupant. Any person or persons in possession of a Unit, including Unit Owners, the family members, lessees, guests and invitees of such person or persons, and family members, guests and invitees of such lessees.
- 1.15 <u>Person</u>. A natural person, corporation, partnership, trust or other legal or commercial entity, or any combination thereof.
- 1.16 <u>Plans</u>. The plans of the Condominium, including a survey map depicting the Condominium (the "Map") recorded in unit Ownership File No. <u>701</u> in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, and by the Act made a part of this Declaration.
- 1.17 <u>Property</u>. The real estate described on <u>Exhibit A</u>, together with all building and improvements now or hereafter constructed or located thereon, and all rights, privileges, easements and appurtenances belonging to or in any way pertaining to said real estate.

- 1.18 <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. The rules and regulations of the Condominium promulgated by the Executive Board from time to time.
- 1.19 Special Declarant Rights. The rights as defined in Section 47C-1-103(231) of the Act for the benefit of a Declarant, including but not limited to the following: to maintain sales offices, management offices, models and signs advertising the Condominium; to exercise any development right as defined in Section 47C-2-110 of the Act; to use easements through the Common Elements; to elect, appoint or remove members of the Board during the Declarant Control Period; to withdraw any portion of the Property from the Condominium, and to add additional real estate to the Condominium.
- 1.20 <u>Unit</u>. A portion of the Condominium, whether or not contained solely or partially within a building, together with its percentage of undivided interest in the Common Elements as set forth on Exhibit B. Each Unit is designated and delineated on the Plans.
- 1.21 <u>Unit Boundaries</u>. The boundaries of each Unit, both as to vertical and horizontal planes, as shown on the Plans, are the undecorated surfaces of the perimeter walls, exterior doors and exterior windows facing the interior of the Unit, the undecorated surfaces of the roof facing the interior of the Unit, and the topmost surfaces of the subflooring, and include the decoration on all such interior and topmost surfaces, including, without limitation, all paneling, tiles, wallpaper, paint, finished flooring and any other materials constituting any part of the decorated surfaces thereof, and also includes all spaces, interior partitions and other fixtures and improvements within such boundaries. Also included as a part of the Unit shall be those portions of the heating, and air conditioning system for the Unit which are located within the perimeter walls of the Unit and those portions of the heating and air conditioning system located in the Common Elements, wherever located.
- 1.22 <u>Unit Owner</u>. The person or persons, including the Declarant, owning a Unit in fee simple.

ARTICLE II.

General

- 2.1 <u>Submission</u>. Declarant hereby submits the Property to the Act.
- 2.2 <u>Name</u>. The Property shall hereafter be known as Carmel Commons Condominium.
- 2.3 <u>Division of Property into Separately Owned Units</u>. Declarant, pursuant to the Act, and to establish a plan of condominium ownership for the Condominium, does hereby establish six (6) Units within the Building, and does hereby designate such Units for separate ownership. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Declarant or any subsequent Unit Owner reserves the right to alter any Unit pursuant to <u>Section 2.4</u> hereof.

- 2.4 <u>Alterations of Units</u>. The Declarant or any subsequent Unit Owner shall have the right to subdivide any such Unit into two (2) or more Units or combine two (2) or more Units into one (1) Unit, provided that Declarant approves such subdivision or combination during the Declarant Control Period, and that such subdivision or combination is in compliance with the Act. In addition, Declarant or any subsequent Unit Owner may relocate or alter any Unit pursuant to the provisions of Section 47C-2-111 and 47C-2-112 of the Act.
- 2.5 <u>Limited Common Elements</u>. The Limited Common Elements serving or designed to serve each Unit are hereby allocated solely and exclusively to each such Unit.
- 2.6 <u>Association</u>. Each Owner shall be a Member of the Association, and all Members shall vote on matters affecting the Association as a whole. With respect to such matters, the total number of votes shall be one hundred (100), with the Owner of each Unit having a percentage of the total number of votes equal to the percentage of its undivided interest in the Common Elements, as defined in Section 2.7 below.
- 2.7 <u>Unit Allocations</u>. The allocations to each Unit of a percentage of undivided interest in the Common Elements and of a percentage of the Common Expenses are as stated on Exhibit B. The allocation of undivided interest in the Common Elements and of the Common Expenses has been determined by a ratio formulated upon the relation that the square foot area of each Unit bears to the then aggregate square foot area of all Units.
- 2.8 <u>Encumbrances</u>. The liens, defects and encumbrances affecting the Property to which the rights of Unit Owners and Occupants are hereby made subject are set out on <u>Exhibit C</u>.
- 2.9 <u>Reservation of Special Declarant Rights</u>. Declarant hereby reserves all Special Declarant Rights, as defined in Article 1.17, including the right to subdivide a Unit or convert a Unit previously created into additional Units, Common Elements or both pursuant to the provisions of Section 47C-2-110 of the Act.

ARTICLE III.

Easements

- 3.1 Encroachments. All Units and Common Elements shall be subject to easements for the encroachment of improvements currently located or constructed on adjacent Units to the extent that such improvements actually encroach, including, but not limited to, such items as misaligned common wall foundation footings and walls, provided such encroachment does not interfere with the reasonable use of the Common Elements or Units so encroached upon. In addition, an easement for the continued existence and maintenance of each such encroachment is hereby declared and granted and shall continue for so long as each such encroachment exists.
- 3.2 <u>Easements Through Walls</u>. Easements are hereby declared and granted to the Association and to such persons as are authorized by the Association, to install, lay, maintain, repair and replace any chutes, flues, ducts, vents, pipes, wires, conduits and other utility

installations, and structural components running through the walls of the Units, whether or not such walls lie in whole or in part within the boundaries of any Unit.

- 3.3 <u>Easements to Repair, Maintain, Restore and Reconstruct</u>. Wherever in, and whenever by, this Declaration, the Bylaws or the Act, a Unit Owner, the Association, the Board or any other person, is authorized to enter upon a Unit or the Common Elements to inspect, repair, maintain, restore, construct or reconstruct all or any part of a Unit or the Common Elements, such easements as are necessary for such entry and such repair, maintenance, restoration or reconstruction are hereby declared and granted.
- 3.4 Easements for Utilities. The Units and Common Elements shall be, and are hereby, made subject to easements in favor of the Declarant (until Declarant shall have satisfied all of its obligations under the Declaration and Bylaws and all commitments in favor of any Unit Owner and the Association), the Association, appropriate utility and service companies and governmental agencies or authorities for such utility and service lines and equipment as may be necessary or desirable to serve any portion of the Property. The easements provided for by this Section 3.4 shall include, without limitation, rights of Declarant, the Association, any providing utility, any service company, and any governmental agency or authority and any of them to install, lay, maintain, repair, relocate and replace gas lines, pipes and conduits, water mains and pipes, sewer and drain lines, telephone wires and equipment, television and equipment facilities (cable or otherwise), electrical wires, conduits and equipment and ducts and vents and any other appropriate equipment and facilities over, under, through, along and on the Units and Common Elements. Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 3.4, unless approved in writing by the Unit Owner or Unit Owners affected thereby, any such easement through a Unit shall be located either in substantially the same location as such facilities or similar facilities existed at the time of first conveyance of the Unit by the Declarant to a grantee other than the Declarant, or so as not to materially interfere with the use of occupancy of the Unit by its owners.
- 3.5 <u>Declarant's Easement</u>. Declarant hereby reserves such easements through the Common Elements as may be reasonably necessary for the purposes of discharging its obligations, exercising Special Declarant Rights, and completing the development and construction of the Condominium, which easements shall exist as long as reasonably necessary for such purpose.
- 3.6 Easements to Run With Land. All easements and rights described in this Article III are appurtenant easements running with the land, and except as otherwise expressly provided in this Article III shall be perpetually in full force and effect, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Declarant, its successors and assigns owning the Property, or any portion thereof, Declarant's mortgagees, the Association, Unit Owners, Occupants, First Mortgagees and any other person having any interest in the Condominium or any part thereof. The Condominium and every part thereof shall be conveyed and encumbered subject to and together with all easements and rights described in this Article III, whether or not specifically mentioned in any such conveyance or encumbrance.

ARTICLE IV.

Restrictions, Conditions and Covenants

- Owner and Occupant shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Act, this Declaration, the Bylaws, the Articles of Incorporation of the Association, and the Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Board or the Association, as amended. Failure to comply shall be grounds for an action by the Association, an aggrieved Unit Owner, or any person adversely affected, for recovery of damages injunction, or other relief.
- 4.2 <u>Administration of Condominium</u> The Condominium shall be administered in accordance with the provisions of the Act, this Declaration and the Bylaws.

4.3 <u>Use</u>.

- (a) Each Unit shall be used solely for non-residential general purpose retail, office, medical and other professional office and directly related ancillary uses. No Unit or any portion of the Property may be occupied or used, directly or indirectly, for the following uses: labor camps; commercial storage of building or construction materials; dry cleaners; smelting of iron, tin, zinc or other ores; refining of petroleum or of petroleum products; flea markets; open air stalls; rodeos; tattoo parlors; sales lots for prefabricated structures; tire recapping plants; farm and heavy construction equipment and implement sales, leasing, service, storage, and similar activities; truck terminals; lumber, planing or sawing mills; pulpwood yards; storage yards; taxidermy; cemeteries (public and private); commercial poultry, livestock, and swine production; cattle feeder lots or fur-bearing animal rearing or breeding farms; abattoirs; junk yards; baling, storage or processing of scrap metal, glass, paper or rags, or storage or processing of wrecked or junked motor vehicles; quarries; race tracks; raceways or dragstrips; truck stops; sanitary landfills or garbage disposal areas; trailer or mobile home parks; any type of outdoor storage; or massage parlor, cinema or bookstore selling or exhibiting material of a pornographic or adult nature.
- (b) No advertising signs, billboards, unsightly objects, or nuisances shall be erected, placed or permitted to remain on the Property without the prior written approval of Declarant, during the Declarant Control Period, or thereafter the Association. All signage must be approved by Declarant during the Declarant Control Period and thereafter by the Association prior to installation. Signage must be in accordance with all applicable zoning ordinances and the development plan for the Property. A Unit Owner shall have the right to have its name included on the Condominium directory by Declarant during the Declarant Control Period and thereafter by the Association at the sole cost and expense of Declarant or Association, as applicable. A Unit Owner is responsible at its sole cost and expense for any other signs as may be approved by Declarant or by Association, as applicable, pursuant to the terms of this Declaration. All Unit Owners (at their sole cost and expense) shall install dark bronze (to match the Building) horizontal window blinds in all windows located in such Unit Owner's Unit.

- (c) The foregoing provisions of this Section or any other provision of this Declaration or the Bylaws notwithstanding, Declarant shall have an easement to maintain sales offices and models for sales of Units throughout the Condominium, and may relocate any such offices or models until all of the Units have been conveyed to a Unit Owner other than Declarant.
- (d) Declarant shall have an easement to maintain signs on the Common Elements advertising the Condominium until all of the Units have been conveyed to Unit Owners other than Declarant.
- 4.4 Hazardous Use and Waste. No Unit or other portion of the Property shall be used for any business the operation of which would result in the generation, storage or disposal of any flammable explosives, radioactive materials, infectious substances or raw materials which include hazardous constituents or any other substances or materials which are included under or regulated by Environmental Laws (as hereinafter defined) (collectively, "Hazardous Substances"), including, but not limited to, (i) any asbestos or insulation or other material composed of or containing asbestos, or (ii) any hazardous, toxic or dangerous substance, material or waste defined as such in (or for the purposes of) the Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seg., the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq., the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq., the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq., the Safe Drinking Water Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq., the Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 651 et seq., the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. § 1801 et seq., any so-called state or local "Superfund" or "Superlien" laws, or any other federal, state or local statute, law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree regulating, relating to, or imposing liability or standards of conduct concerning any hazardous substance ("Environmental Laws"); provided, however, a Unit or other portion of the Property may be used for a business the operation of which would result in the generation, storage or disposal of Hazardous Substances if such Hazardous Substances are used by any Unit Owner in the ordinary course of his respective business, in compliance with all Environmental Laws and where such use could not reasonably be expected to give rise to liability under Environmental Laws. Each Unit Owner shall comply with all applicable Environmental Laws. Each Unit Owner shall keep or cause the Properties to be kept free from Hazardous Substances (except those substances used by any Unit Owner in the ordinary course of his respective business and except in compliance with all Environmental Laws and where such could not reasonably be expected to give rise to liability under Environmental Laws) and in compliance with all Environmental Laws. Unit Owners shall not install or use any underground storage tanks ("USTs"), shall expressly prohibit the use, generation, handling, storage, production, processing and disposal of Hazardous Substances on the Properties in quantities or conditions that would violate or give rise to any obligation to take remedial or other action under any applicable Environmental Laws. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, during the term of this Declaration, no Unit Owner shall install or permit to be installed in the Properties any asbestos or asbestos-containing materials. A Unit Owner shall remedy or cause to be remedied in a timely manner (and in any event within the time period permitted by applicable Environmental Laws) any violation of Environmental Laws by such Unit Owner or any condition that could give rise to liability under Environmental Laws resulting from the acts or omissions of such Unit Owner, its officers, directors, members, agents or invitees concerning (i) the Property or (ii) other affected property. In the event any

Unit Owner fails to perform any of such Unit Owner's obligations set out in this Section 4.4, the Association may, but shall not be obligated to, cause such portion of the Property to be freed from any Hazardous Substances or otherwise brought into conformance with Environmental Laws, and all expenses of the Association incurred as a result of action taken by the Association pursuant to this Section 4.4 shall be immediately due and owing from such Unit Owner and shall be a lien and charge against the Lot on which the work was done and shall be the obligation of the then Unit Owner of such Lot and subject to collection pursuant to the same methods available hereunder for Assessments. Unit Owners hereby grant to the Association and its agents and employees access to the Units and the Property and a license to remove any items deemed by the Association to be Hazardous Substances and to do all things the Association shall deem necessary to bring the Properties into conformance with Environmental Laws.

- 4.5 <u>Alterations of Common Elements</u>. No Unit Owner or Occupant, except Declarant during the Declarant Control Period, shall alter, construct anything upon, or remove anything from, the Common Elements, or paint, decorate, landscape or adorn any portion of the Common Elements, without the prior written consent of the Board.
- 4.6 <u>Lease of Units</u>. Any lease of a Unit or portion thereof shall be in writing and shall provide that the terms of the lease shall be subject in all respects to the Condominium Documents and that any failure by the lessee to comply with all the terms of such Condominium Documents shall constitute a default under the lease.
- 4.7 <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. In addition to the foregoing restrictions, conditions and covenants concerning the use of the Condominium, reasonable rules and regulations not in conflict therewith and supplementary thereto may be promulgated and amended from time to time by the Board or the Association, as more fully provided in the Bylaws.
- 4.8 <u>Restrictions, Conditions and Covenants to Run With Land</u>. Each Unit Owner and Occupant shall be subject to all restrictions, conditions and covenants of this Declaration, and all such restrictions, conditions and covenants shall be deemed to be covenants running with the land, and shall bind every person having any interest in the Property, and shall inure to the benefit of every Unit Owner.
- 4.9 Access to Units. The Declarant during the Declarant Control Period and thereafter the Association and their agents shall have access to each Unit from time to time during reasonable working hours, upon oral or written notice to its Unit Owner or occupant of the Unit, as may be necessary for the construction, maintenance, repair or replacement of any of the Common Elements and any HVAC system and electric, telephone and other utility lines. The Association and its agents shall also have access to each Unit at all times without notice, as may be necessary to make emergency repairs to prevent damage to Common Elements and any HVAC system and electric, telephone and other utility lines.

ARTICLE V.

Assessments

Assessment Liens. The Declarant, for each Unit owned, and each Owner by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, hereby covenants and agrees to pay the Association annual assessments or charges levied by the Association and special assessments for capital improvements levied by the Association, such assessments to be established and collected as hereinafter provided. The Association has the power to levy such annual and special assessments against the Units. Such assessments, together with interest at the rate of eighteen percent (18%) per annum, costs and reasonable attorney's fees shall constitute a lien on the Units against which they are assessed when filed of record in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County. If any assessment payment becomes delinquent, in addition to any other remedies available to the Association by law for the collection thereof, the Association may enforce the lien by bringing an action at law against the Unit Owner personally, or by foreclosing the lien against the Unit.

5.2 Transferees: First Mortgagees.

- (a) The personal obligation for assessments which are delinquent at the time of transfer of a Unit shall not pass to the transferee of said Unit unless said delinquent assessments are expressly assumed by said transferee; provided, however, each assessment shall be the personal obligation of the person who was the Unit Owner of such property at the time when the assessment became due.
- (b) Any transferee referred to in (a) above shall be entitled to a statement from the Board setting forth any delinquent assessments being assumed by such transferee, and such transferee's Unit shall not be subject to a lien for any unpaid assessments in excess of the amount therein set forth.
- (c) Where a First Mortgagee, or other person claiming through such First Mortgagee, obtains title to a Unit pursuant to the remedies provided in a mortgage, deed of trust or by foreclosure, or by deed or assignment in lieu of such foreclosure, the liability of such First Mortgagee or such other person for assessments shall be only for the portion of such assessments that would become delinquent, if not paid, after acquisition of title. For purposes hereof, title to a Unit shall be deemed acquired by foreclosure upon expiration of the applicable period of redemption.
- (d) Without releasing the transferor from any liability therefore, any unpaid portion of assessments which is not assumed by a transferee or is not the obligation of a First Mortgagee as provided herein, shall be a Common Expense collectible from all Unit Owners, including any transferee and First Mortgagee.
- 5.3 <u>Liability</u>. No Unit Owner may exempt himself from liability for his share of the Common Expenses assessed by the Association by waiver of the use or enjoyment of any of the Common Elements or by abandonment of his Unit or otherwise.
- 5.4 <u>Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments</u>. The annual assessments provided for herein shall commence as to all Units on the first day of the month following the conveyance of the first Unit by the Declarant.

- 5.5 <u>Levying of Assessments</u>. Assessments shall be due and payable in advance on a monthly basis, and shall be due thirty (30) days after written notice of the installment amount is provided to each Owner. Declarant shall pay all expenses of the Condominium until assessments are levied against the Units.
- 5.6 <u>Purpose of Assessments</u>. The annual assessments levied by the Association shall be used for the improvement, maintenance, operation, repair, replacement and additions of and to the Common Elements, including, but not limited to, the payment of insurance for the Property as set forth in <u>Article VIII</u> hereof and the payment of utility charges related thereto. In addition, the Association may use annual assessments for the purpose of doing any other things necessary or desirable, in the reasonable discretion of the Association, to keep the Common Elements and amenities in a clean and good order and to provide for the health, welfare and safety of the Owners and occupants of the Units and the Common Elements.
- 5.7 <u>Special Assessments</u>. The Association also may levy a special assessment payable in a manner as specified by the Association for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, repair or replacement of a capital improvement upon the Common Elements, including fixtures and personal property related thereto, provided that any such assessment shall have the assent of a majority of votes of the Members.

ARTICLE VI.

Common Elements

6.1 <u>Definition</u>. All portions of the Condominium other than the Units shall be Common Elements. The Association shall maintain such Common Elements in accordance with Article VII below.

ARTICLE VII.

Maintenance

7.1 Common Elements.

- (a) By the Association. The Association shall manage, replace, maintain, repair, alter and improve the Common Elements, and the cost thereof shall be a Common Expense. All damage caused to a Unit by any work on or to the Common Elements done by or for the Association shall be repaired by the Association, and the cost thereof shall be a Common Expense.
- (b) <u>By Unit Owners</u>. Each Unit Owner shall pay all costs to repair and replace all portions of the Common Elements that may become damaged or destroyed by reason by his intentional acts or the intentional acts of any Occupant of his Unit. The expense for such damage shall be added to and become a part of the special assessment to which such Unit is subject.

- 7.2 <u>Limited Common Elements</u>. Any Common Expenses associated with the maintenance, repair, or replacement of a Limited Common Element shall be assessed against the Unit, or in equal shares to the Units, to which such Limited Common Element was allocated at the time the expense was incurred. In addition, the Association may assess any Common Expense benefiting less than all of the Units against the Units benefited in proportion to their Common Expense liability.
- 7.3 <u>Units</u>. Each Unit Owner shall maintain his Unit, and any Limited Common Elements appurtenant thereto, at all times in a good and clean condition, and repair and replace, at his expense, all portion of his Unit; shall perform his responsibilities in such manner as not to unreasonably disturb other Occupants; shall promptly report to the Board, or its agents, any defect or need for repairs the responsibility for which is that of the Association; and, to the extent that such expense is not covered by the proceeds of insurance carried by the Association, shall pay all costs to repair and replace any portion of another Unit that has become damaged or destroyed by reason of his own acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of the any Occupant of his Unit. Such payment shall be made upon demand by the Unit Owner of such other Unit. Nothing herein contained shall modify any waiver by insurance companies of rights of subrogation.
- 7.4 Waiver of Claims. Except as provided in Sections 6.5(a) and (b), the Association agrees that it shall make no claim against a Unit Owner or Occupant, and each Unit Owner and Occupant agrees that he shall make no claim against the Association, the members of the Board, officers of the Association, or employees or agents of any thereof, or against any manager retained by the Board, or his or its officers, directors, employees or agents, or other Unit Owners or Occupants, for any loss or damage to any of the Property, any Unit or the personal property located therein, even if caused by the omission or neglect of any one or more of such persons and all such claims are hereby waived and released; provided, that this waiver shall not apply to any such loss or damage due to intentional acts.

7.5 Right of Entry.

* * * *

- (a) By the Association. The Association, and any person authorized by the Association, may enter any Unit or any of the Limited Common Elements in case of any emergency or dangerous conditions or situation originating in or threatening that Unit or any of the Limited Common Elements. The Association, and any person authorized by the Association, after reasonable notice to a Unit Owner or Occupant, may enter that Unit or any of the Limited Common Elements for the purposes of performing any of the Association's powers under the Act, this Declaration or the Bylaws with respect to that or any other Unit, any Limited Common Elements, or the Common Elements. Notwithstanding Section 6.4, the Association shall be responsible for the repair of any damage caused by the Association or its authorized person to the entered Unit, and the cost thereof shall be a Common Expense. All such entries shall be made and done so as to cause as little inconvenience as possible to the Unit Owner and Occupant of the entered Unit or any portion of the Limited Common Elements allocated to the Unit Owner.
- (b) By Unit Owners. Each Unit Owner and Occupant shall allow other Unit Owners and Occupants, and their representatives, to enter his Unit, or Limited Common Elements

allocated to his Unit, when reasonably necessary for the purpose of altering, maintaining, repairing or replacing the Unit or the HVAC system, telephone, electric or other utility lines serving the Unit, or performing the duties and obligations under the Act, this Declaration or the Bylaws, of the Unit Owner or Occupant making such entry, provided that requests for entry are made in advance and that such entry is at a time convenient to the Unit Owner or Occupant whose Unit or Limited Common Element is to be entered. In case of an emergency or dangerous condition or situation, such right of entry shall be immediate. Notwithstanding Section 6.4, the person making such entry shall be responsible for repair of any damage caused by such person to the entered Unit or Limited Common Element.

ARTICLE VIII.

Insurance

- 8.1 <u>Casualty Insurance</u>. The Association shall maintain, to the extent available, casualty insurance upon the Property (including all Units and Common Elements) in the name of, and the proceeds thereof shall be payable to, the Association as trustee for all Unit Owners and First Mortgagees as their interest may appear, and be disbursed pursuant to the Act. Such insurance shall be in an amount equal to not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the full insurable value of the Property on a replacement cost basis exclusive of land, excavations, foundations and other items normally excluded from property policies, and shall insure against such risks and contain such provisions as the Board from time to time shall determine, but at a minimum shall conform in all respects to the requirements of the Act, and shall provide that, notwithstanding any provision thereof that gives the insurer an election to restore damage in lieu of making a cash settlement, such option shall not be exercisable if such restoration is prohibited pursuant to Section 47C-3-113(h) of the Act.
- 8.2 <u>Public Liability Insurance</u>. The Association shall maintain public liability insurance for the benefit of the Unit Owners, Occupants, the Association, the Board, the managing agent, if any, the Declarant, and their respective officers, directors, agents and employees, in such amounts and with such coverage as shall be determined by the Board; provided that the public liability insurance shall be for at least One Million and No/ 100 Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence for death, bodily injury and property damage. Said insurance shall comply in all respects with the requirements of the Act and shall contain a severability of interest endorsement precluding the insurer from denying liability because of negligent acts of any insured; insure all of such benefited parties against such liability arising out of or in connection with the use, ownership or maintenance of the Common Elements, and the streets, sidewalks and public spaces adjoining the Condominium; and insure the Association, the Board, the managing agent, if any, and their respective officers, directors, agents and employees against such liability arising out of or in connection with the use or maintenance of the Units.
- 8.3 <u>Insurance Unavailable</u>. If the insurance described in Sections 7.1 or 7.2 is not reasonably available, the Association shall promptly cause notice of such fact to be hand-delivered or sent prepaid by United States mail to all Unit Owners.

8.4 Other Insurance. The Association may procure such other insurance as it may from time to time deem appropriate to protect the Association or the Unit Owners. If at least one Unit is subject to mortgage financing, the Association shall obtain and keep in force such insurance as such mortgagee shall reasonably require from time to time.

1 c , 3.

- 8.5 <u>Insurance Trustee</u>. The Board may engage, and pay as a Common Expense, any appropriate person to act as an insurance trustee to receive and disburse insurance proceeds upon such terms as the Board shall determine, consistent with the provisions of the Act and this Declaration.
- 8.6 <u>Individual Policy for Unit Owners</u>. Each Unit Owner may obtain insurance, at his own expense, affording personal property, additional living expense, condominium assessment, personal liability, and any other coverage obtainable, to the extent and in the amounts such Unit Owner deems necessary to protect his own interest; provided that any such insurance shall contain waivers pursuant to Section 6.4 and shall provide that it is without contribution as against the insurance purchased by the Association. If a casualty loss is sustained and there is a reduction in the amount of the proceeds that would otherwise be payable on the insurance purchased by the Association due to the proration of the insurance purchased by a Unit Owner under this Section, such Unit Owner shall be liable to the Association to the extent of such reduction and shall pay the assigns the proceeds of his insurance, to the extent of such reduction, to the Association.

ARTICLE IX.

Casualty Damage

If all or any part of the Property shall be damaged or destroyed, the same shall be repaired or replaced unless: (1) the Condominium is terminated, (2) repair or replacement would be illegal under any State or local health or safety statute or ordinance, or (3) the Unit Owners holding one hundred percent (100%) of the votes elect not to rebuild or replace. All proceeds of insurance shall be used and applied in accordance with the provisions of Section 47C-3-113)(e) and (h) of the Act.

ARTICLE X.

Condemnation

In the event of a taking by eminent domain, or by a conveyance in lieu thereof, of all or any part of the Property, the awards paid on account thereof shall be applied in accordance with Section 47C-1-107 of the Act.

ARTICLE XI.

Termination

The Condominium may be terminated by unanimous consent only in strict compliance with Section 47C-2-118 of the Act.

ARTICLE XII.

Amendment

This Declaration may be amended only in strict compliance with the Act, including, without limitation, Sections 47C-2-105 and 47C-2-117 of the Act, except that no amendment altering or impairing Special Declarant Rights may be made without the written consent of Declarant.

ARTICLE XIII.

Rights of First Mortgagees

The following provisions shall take precedence over all other provisions of this Declaration and the Bylaws:

- Statements. The Association shall, upon request and during normal business hours make available for inspection by Unit Owners and the First Mortgagees and the insurers and guarantors of a First Mortgage on any Unit, current copies of the Declaration, the Bylaws, other rules and regulations governing the Condominium and the books, records and financial statements of the Association. The Association shall provide a financial statement for the preceding fiscal year if requested in writing by a First Mortgagee or insurer or guarantor of a First Mortgage. The Association shall, upon request and during normal business hours, make available for inspection by prospective purchasers of Units, current copies of the Declaration, Bylaws, the Rules and Regulations governing the Condominium, and the most recent annual financial statement.
- 13.2 <u>Rights of Action</u>. The Association and any aggrieved Unit Owner shall have a right of action against Unit Owners and any aggrieved Unit Owner shall have a right of action against the Association for failure to comply with the provisions of this Declaration, the Bylaws and the Rules and Regulations, and decisions of the Association made pursuant to authority granted to the Association in this Declaration and the Bylaws.
- 13.3 Notice. Each First Mortgagee and each insurer or guarantor of a First Mortgage, upon written request stating its name and address and describing the Unit encumbered by the First Mortgage, held, insured or guaranteed, shall be entitled to timely written notification by the Association of (i) any condemnation or casualty loss that affects either a material portion of the Condominium or the Unit securing its First Mortgagees; (ii) any 60-day delinquency in the payment of assessments or charges owed by the Unit Owner of the Unit on which the First Mortgagee held its First Mortgage or in the performance of any obligation under this Declaration or the Bylaws by said Unit Owner; or (iii) any lapse, cancellation or material modification of any insurance policy or fidelity bond maintained by the Association.

Ŧ

ARTICLE XIV.

General Provisions

- 14.1 <u>Conflict With the Act; Severability</u>. Should any of the terms, conditions, provisions, paragraphs, or clauses of this Declaration conflict with any provisions of the Act, the provisions of the Act shall control unless the Act permits the Declaration to override the Act, in which event the Declaration shall control. The invalidity of any covenant, restriction, condition, limitation, provision, paragraph or clause of this Declaration, or of any part of the same, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall not impair or affect in any manner the validity, enforceability or effect of the rest of this Declaration, or the application of any such covenant, restriction, condition, limitation, provision, paragraph or clause to any other person or circumstance.
- 14.2 <u>Interpretation of Declaration</u>. Whenever appropriate, singular may be read as plural, plural may be read as singular, and the masculine gender may be read as the feminine or neuter gender. Compound words beginning with the prefix "here" shall refer to this entire Declaration and not merely to the part in which they appear.
- 14.3 <u>Captions</u>. The captions herein are only for convenience and reference and do not define, limit or describe the scope of this Declaration or the intent of any provision.
- 14.4 <u>Invalidity</u>. The invalidity of any provision of this Declaration shall not be deemed to impair or affect in any manner the validity or enforceability or effect of the remainder of this Declaration, and in such event, all of the other provisions of this Declaration shall continue in full force and effect as if such invalid provision had never been included herein.
- 14.5 <u>Waiver</u>. No provision of this Declaration shall be deemed to have been abrogated or waived by reason of any failure to enforce the same, irrespective of the number of violations or breaches which may occur.
- 14.6 <u>Law Controlling</u>. This Declaration shall be construed and controlled by and under the laws of the State of North Carolina.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant hereby executes this Declaration by and through its authorized representatives on the day and year first above written.

TIDEWATER DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company

Grant Schoonmaker, its PRESIDEN

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF Mecklenburg

I, Laura William, a Notary Public of the County and State aforesaid, certify that Grant Schoonmaker personally came before me this day, and acknowledged that he is Member/Manager of Tidewater Development, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company, and that he as Member/Manager being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing on behalf of the limited liability company.

Witness my hand and official stamp or seal, this 5 day of Oct., 2004.

Xausan Mette NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: Feb. 6. 2006

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

ž

Exhibit A

Being all of Lot 1, Marine Midland Addition - Map 2 Revision 1 according to Fap Book 39, Page 619, Mecklenburg County Registry.

TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive access easement benefiting the land as described in Easement Agreement (for Access) recorded in Book 14780, Page 570, Mecklenburg County Registry.

Exhibit B

Percentage of Undivided Interest in the Common Elements

	Percentage Of
<u>Unit Number</u>	Ownership
100	25.68%
104	7.43%
108	7.89%
112	9.67%
200	20.07%
204	29.26%

ž

Exhibit C

Encumbrances

- (1) Taxes, dues and assessments for the year 2004, and subsequent years, not yet due and payable.
- (2) Encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, access, deficiency in quantity of land, and any other matters which would be disclosed by a current and accurate survey and inspection of the land.
- (3) Construction, Operation and Reciprocal Easement Agreement ("COREA") recorded in Book 14780, Page 542, Mecklenburg County Registry ("Registry").
- (4) First Amendment to Construction, Operation and Reciprocal Easement Agreement ("COREA") recorded in Book 15491, Page 711, in the Registry.
- (5) Easement Agreement (for access) recorded in Book 14780, Page 570, in the Registry.
- (6) Easement Agreement (for drainage) recorded in Book 14780, Page 585, in the Registry.
 - (7) Sign Easement recorded in Book 14780, Page 600, in the Registry.
- (8) Building restriction lines, easements and any other facts as shown on Map recorded in Map Book 39, Page 619, in the Registry.
- (9) Rights of others in and to the easements as set forth in the description of the insured land.



NORTH CAROI INA

Department of The Secretary of State

To all whom these presents shall come, Greetings:

I, ELAINE F. MARSHALL, Secretary of State of the State of North Carolina, do hereby certify the following and hereto attached to be a true copy of

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

CARMEL COMMONS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

the original of which was filed in this office on the 1st day of November, 2004.



Document Id: C20043060001

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at the City of Raleigh, this 1st day of November, 2004

laire I. Marshall

Secretary of State

Date Filed: 11/1/2004 11:22:00 AM
Elaine F. Marshall
:h Carolina Secretary of State
C200430600013

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

CARMEL COMMONS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

In compliance with the requirements of Chapter 55A of the North Carolina General Statutes, the undersigned, a natural person of full age, does hereby make and acknowledge these Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of forming a corporation not for profit and does hereby certify:

ARTICLE I

Name

The name of the corporation is CARMEL COMMONS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC. (hereinafter called the "Association").

ARTICLE II

Duration

The corporation shall have perpetual duration.

ARTICLE III

Applicable Statute

The corporation is organized pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 55A of the North Carolina General Statutes.

ARTICLE IV

Registered Office and Agent

The principal and registered office of the Association is located at 4017 Seminole Court, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina 28210, and the initial registered agent of the Association is Grant Schoonmaker.

2276607.01 LIB: CHARLOTTE

ARTICLE V

Purposes and Powers

- (a) Purposes. The Association does not contemplate pecuniary gain or benefit, direct or indirect, to its members. In way of explanation and not of limitation, the purposes for which it is formed are to administer the operation and management of the Carmel Commons Condominium (the "Condominium"), a condominium to be established in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina upon the property situate, lying and being in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, and more particularly described in the formal Declaration of Condominium for Carmel Commons Condominium which will be recorded in the Public Records of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, (the "Declaration") said Declaration being incorporated herein by reference; to undertake the performance of the acts and duties incident to the administration, operation and management of said Condominium in accordance with the terms, provisions, conditions and authorization contained in these Articles of Incorporation and the Declaration at the time said property and the improvements now or hereafter situate thereon, are submitted to the plan of Condominium ownership; and to own, operate, lease, sell, trade and otherwise deal with such property, whether real or personal; as may be necessary or convenient in the administration of said Condominium.
- (b) <u>Powers</u>. In furtherance of its purposes, the Association shall have certain powers, which, unless indicated otherwise by the Declaration or Bylaws, may be exercised by the Executive Board of the Association, including without limitation the following:
 - (i) to exercise all the powers conferred upon non-profit corporations by common law and the Statutes of the State of North Carolina in effect from time to time;
 - (ii) to fix, levy and collect assessments or other charges against owners of Units ("Unit Owners") to defray the Common Expenses of the Condominium as may be provided in the Declaration and in the Bylaws of the Association which may be hereafter adopted, including the right to levy and collect assessments for the purposes of maintaining, operating and managing the Common Elements of the Condominium and for such other purposes as may be set forth in said Declaration;
 - (iii) to manage, control, operate, maintain, repair and improve the Common Elements of the Condominium and the property comprising same, including the right to reconstruct improvements after casualty and to make further improvement of the Common Elements of the Condominium, and to make and enter into any and all contracts necessary or desirable to accomplish said purposes;
 - (iv) to make and establish reasonable rules and regulations governing the use of the Common Elements of the Condominium as said terms may be defined in the Declaration;

- (v) to enforce the provisions of the Declaration, these Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws of the Association which may be hereafter adopted, and the rules and regulations governing the use of the Common Elements of the Condominium as the same may be hereafter established;
- (vi) to borrow money for any purpose except as may be limited by law, the Declaration, or Bylaws;
- (vii) to enter into, make, perform, or enforce contracts of every kind and description and to do all other acts necessary, appropriate or advisable in carrying out any purpose of the Association, with or in association with any other association, corporation, or other entity or agency, public or private;
- (viii) to exercise, undertake and accomplish all of the rights, duties and obligations which may be granted to or imposed upon the Association by the Declaration.
- (ix) to exercise all the powers necessary or desirable to perform the obligations and duties and to exercise the rights and powers set out in these Articles, the Bylaws, or the Declaration.

ARTICLE VI

Membership

The Association shall be a membership corporation without certificates or shares of stock. All unit owners, by virtue of their ownership of units in the condominium, are members of the Association. The foregoing is not intended to include persons or entities who hold an interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation.

ARTICLE VII

Executive Board

The affairs of this Association shall be managed by an Executive Board of three (3) directors who need not be members of the Association. The number of directors may be changed by amendment of the Bylaws of the Association. The names and addresses of the persons who will serve as members of the Executive Board until the selection of their successors are:

Name	Address
Grant Schoonmaker	4017 Seminole Court Charlotte, NC 28210
Tom Schoonmaker	66 Cheyenne Trail Sparta, New Jersey 07871
Mary Schoonmaker	66 Cheyenne Trail

Sparta, New Jersey 07871

The method of election and term of office, removal and filling of vacancies shall be as set forth in the Bylaws. The Executive Board may delegate such operating authority to such companies, individuals, or committees as it, in its discretion, may determine.

ARTICLE VIII

Dissolution

The Association may be dissolved with the assent given in writing and signed by the Members entitled to cast not less than two-thirds (2/3rds) of the votes of the Association; provided, however, such dissolution must be approved by Declarant during the Declarant Control Period. Upon dissolution of the Association, other than incident to a merger or a consolidation, the assets of the Association shall be dedicated to an appropriate public agency to be used for purposes similar to those for which this Association was created. In the event that such dedication is refused acceptance, such assets shall be granted, conveyed, and assigned to any non-profit corporation, association, trust or other organization to be devoted to such similar purposes.

ARTICLE IX

Amendments

Any amendment of these Articles of Incorporation must be approved by an affirmative vote of seventy-five percent (75%) of the votes in the Association, provided, however, no amendment shall be effective unless the Declarant consents to such amendment during the Declarant Control Period (as defined in the Declaration).

ARTICLE X

Incorporator

The name and address of the incorporator is as follows:

Natalie Francis Kennedy Covington Lobdell & Hickman, L.L.P 434 Fayetteville Street Mall, 19th Floor Raleigh, NC 27602-1070

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, for the purpose of forming this corporation under the laws of the State of North Carolina I, the undersigned, being the incorporator of this Association, have executed these Articles of Incorporation this 29 day of Ottober, 2004. STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF Wake I, Bevel Pregalfs a Notary Public for said State and County, do hereby certify that Natalie Francis, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. WITNESS may hand and notarial seal, this 27th day of & to Sec., 2004. My commission expires: 7-405 BEVERLY P. REYNOLDS

(NOTARIAL SEAL)



Exhibit E

Bylaws

BYLAWS OF CARMEL COMMONS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

ARTICLE XXV.

Name, Membership, Applicability and Definitions

Section 1. Name. The name of the Association shall be CARMEL COMMONS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., hereinafter referred to as the "Association."

- Section 2. Definitions. All capitalized terms when used in these Bylaws, or any amendment hereto (unless the context shall otherwise require or unless otherwise specified herein) shall have the meanings set forth in that certain Declaration of Condominium for Carmel Commons Condominium executed by Tidewater Development, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (collectively "Declarant") and duly recorded in Book _____ at Page ____ in the Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, Public Registry as the same may be supplemented and amended from time to time (the "Declaration").
- <u>Section 3.</u> <u>Membership.</u> All Unit Owners shall be members ("Members") of the Association and the terms of the above referenced Declaration which pertain to membership are specifically incorporated herein by reference.
- <u>Section 4.</u> <u>Location</u>. The principal office of the Association shall be located in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina. The registered office of the Association may be, but need not be, identical with the principal office.

ARTICLE XXVI.

Association: Meetings, Quorum, Voting, Proxies

- Section 1. Place of Meetings. Meetings of the Association shall be held at the principal office of the Association or at such other suitable place within Mecklenburg County, North Carolina as may be designated by the Board.
- Section 2. Annual Meeting. A meeting of the Members shall be held at least once annually for the purpose of electing members of the Board and for the transaction of such other business as may be properly brought before the meeting. The date of the meeting shall be designated by the Board.

÷

- Section 3. Special Meetings. Special meetings of the Members may be called at any time by the Board, the chairman or upon the written request of the Members who are entitled to vote twenty percent (20%) of all of the votes appurtenant to the Units.
- Section 4. Notice of Meetings. Except as otherwise provided in the Declaration, Articles of Incorporation or these Bylaws, written notice of each meeting of the Members shall be given by or at the direction of the Secretary or person authorized to call the meeting, by mailing a copy of such notice, postage prepaid, not less than ten (10) days nor more than fifty (50) days before the date of such meeting to each Member entitled to vote thereat, addressed to the Member's address last appearing on the books of the Association, or supplied by such Member to the Association for the purpose of notice. Such notice shall specify the place, day and hour of the meeting, and, in the case of a special meeting or a meeting at which shall be considered a proposed amendment to the Declaration or these Bylaws, any budget changes or any proposal to remove a director or officer, the purpose of the meeting.
- Section 5. Quorum. The presence at the meeting of Members entitled to cast, or of proxies entitled to cast, two-thirds (2/3) of the votes appurtenant to the Units shall constitute a quorum for any action except as otherwise provided in the Articles of Incorporation, the Declaration, or these Bylaws. If, however, such quorum shall not be present or represented at any meeting, subsequent meetings may be called, subject to the same notice requirement, until the required quorum is present. No such subsequent meeting shall be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.
- Section 6. Voting Rights. The voting rights of the Members shall be appurtenant to the ownership of Units. Each Member's voting percentage shall be based upon each Member's undivided interest in the Common Elements, which interest shall total one hundred percent (100%). Provided, when two (2) or more Persons own or hold interests in any Unit, all such Persons shall be Members, and the votes for such Unit shall be exercised as they, among themselves, determine (including the division thereof into fractional votes).
- Section 7. Action by Members. Except as provided otherwise in the Articles of Incorporation, the Declaration or these Bylaws, any act or decision approved by a vote of a majority of all votes present at a duly held meeting of the Members at which a quorum is present shall be regarded as the act of the Members.
- Section 8. Proxies. At all meetings of Members, each Member may vote in person or by proxy. All proxies shall be in writing and filed with the Secretary. Every proxy shall be revocable and shall automatically cease upon conveyance by the Member of his Unit.
- Section 9. Waiver of Notice. Any Member may, at any time, waive notice of any meeting of the Association in writing, and such waiver shall be deemed to be equivalent to the giving of such notice. Attendance by a Member at any meeting of the Association shall constitute a waiver of notice by him of the time and place thereof, except where a Member attends a meeting for the express purpose of objecting to the transaction of any business because the meeting was not lawfully called. If all of the Members are present at any meeting of the Members, no notice shall be required, and any business may be transacted at said meeting.

Section 10. <u>Informal Action by Members</u>. Any action which may be taken at a meeting of the Association may be taken without a meeting if a consent in writing, setting forth the action so taken, shall be signed by all of the Members and filed with the Secretary of the Association to be kept in the Association's minute book.

Section 11. Termination Of Membership. The membership of a "Person" (which, for purposes hereof, includes entities as well as persons) in the Association shall terminate automatically whenever such Person ceases to be an Owner, but such termination shall not release or relieve any such Person from any liability or obligation incurred under or in any way connected with the Association or the Declaration during the period of such Person's ownership of a Unit, or impair any rights or remedies which the Association or any other Member has with regard to such former Member.

ARTICLE XXVII.

Executive Board

Section 1. Number. The business and affairs of the Association shall be managed and directed by the Executive Board (the "Board"), composed of three (3) persons, who need not be Members of the Association.

Section 2. <u>Initial Directors</u>. The initial members of the Board (referred to as "directors" herein) shall be selected by the Declarant, and need not be Unit Owners. Such initial directors shall serve at the election of the Declarant from the date upon which the Declaration is recorded in the Union County Public Registry, until such time as their successors are duly elected and qualified.

The names of the persons who shall serve on the initial Board from the date upon which the Declaration is recorded in the Mecklenburg County Public Registry until such time as their successors are duly elected and qualified, are as follows:

Grant Schoonmaker 4017 Seminole Court Charlotte, NC 28210

Tom Schoonmaker 66 Cheyenne Trail Sparta, New Jersey 07871

Mary Schoonmaker 66 Cheyenne Trail Sparta, New Jersey 07871 Section 3. Election. Except as provided herein, the directors shall be elected at the annual meeting of the Association, and those persons who receive the highest number of votes shall be deemed to have been elected. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Board shall consist of three (3) directors during the Declarant Control Period.

Within sixty (60) days after conveyance of twenty-five percent (25%) of the Units to Unit Owners other than the Declarant, at least one director and not less than twenty-five percent (25%) of the directors shall be elected by Unit Owners other than the Declarant. Within sixty (60) days after conveyance of fifty percent (50%) of said Units to Unit Owners other than Declarant, not less than thirty-three percent (33%) of the directors shall be elected by Unit Owners other than the Declarant.

Effective upon the termination of the Declarant Control Period, the Members shall elect a Board of at least three (3) members, a majority of whom must be Unit Owners or officers, directors, shareholders, members, managers or partners of a Unit Owner. Nomination for election to the Executive Board shall be made from the floor at the first meeting of the Members. After the first election of directors, nomination for election to the Executive Board shall be made from the floor at the annual meeting.

Section 4. Term and Qualification. Each director shall hold office for the term for which he was elected, or until his death, resignation, retirement, removal, disqualification or until his successor is elected and qualified. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to prevent the election of a director to succeed himself. A majority of the directors, except those initial directors selected by the Declarant pursuant to Section 2 of these Bylaws, shall be one of the Unit Owners; provided, however, that in the event a Unit Owner is a corporation, partnership, trust or other legal entity other than a natural person or persons, then an officer or director of such corporation, partner of such partnership, beneficiary of such trust or manager of such other legal entity, shall be eligible to serve as a director.

Section 5. Removal. Directors may be removed from office with or without cause by the affirmative vote of at least sixty-seven (67%) percent of votes cast by the Members. If any directors are so removed, new Board members may be elected at the same meeting; provided, however, that the person(s) selected by Declarant during the Declarant Control Period cannot be removed without the prior written consent of Declarant.

Section 6. <u>Vacancies</u>. A vacancy occurring in the Board may be filled by a majority vote of the remaining directors, though less than a quorum.

In the event that Declarant, in accordance with the rights herein established, selects any person to serve on any Executive Board of the Association, Declarant shall have the absolute right at any time in its sole discretion, to replace such person with another person to serve on any Board. Replacement of any person designated by Declarant to serve on the Board shall be made by written instrument delivered to any officer of the Association, which instrument shall specify the name of the person to be replaced and the name of the person designated as successor to the person so removed from the Board. The removal of any such Board member and the designation

of his successor shall be effective immediately upon delivery of such written instrument by Declarant to any officer of the Association.

- Section $\bar{7}$. Compensation. The Board Members shall receive no compensation for their services. However, Board Members may be reimbursed for their actual expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- Section 8. Committees. The Board may create such committees as it deems necessary and appropriate in aiding the Board to carry out its duties and responsibilities with respect to the management of the Condominium.
- Section 9. Powers and Duties. The Board shall have the powers and duties necessary for the administration of the affairs of the Condominium, and may do all such acts and things, except such acts as by law, the Declaration or these Bylaws may not be delegated to the Board. Such powers and duties of the Board shall include but shall not be limited to, the following:
 - (a) Determining the Common Expenses required for the affairs, operation and maintenance of the Condominium, and collecting the Common Expenses from the Unit Owners.
 - (b) Supervising the operation, care, upkeep and maintenance of the Common Elements.
 - (c) Employing a manager, independent contractors, or such other employees and personnel necessary for the maintenance and operation of the Common Elements, and prescribing their duties.
 - (d) Employing professionals to represent the Association when deemed necessary.
 - (e) Adopting and amending such reasonable rules and regulations as it may deem advisable governing the maintenance and use of the Condominium and for the health, comfort, safety and general welfare of the Unit Owners, and establishing penalties for the infraction thereof.
 - (f) Opening bank accounts on behalf of the Condominium and designating the signatories required therefor.
 - (g) Maintaining and repairing any Unit, if such maintenance or repair is necessary in the discretion of the Board or by operation of applicable restrictions to protect the Common Elements or any other portion of the Property, and a Unit Owner has failed or refused to perform such maintenance or repair within a reasonable time after written notice of the necessity of said maintenance or repair has been delivered or mailed by the Board to said Unit Owner; provided, that the Board shall levy a special assessment against such Unit Owner for the costs of said maintenance or repair.

- (h) Entering any Unit when necessary in connection with any maintenance or construction for which the Board is responsible; provided, that except in the event of emergencies, such entry shall be made during reasonable hours with as little inconvenience to the Unit Owner as practical, and any damage caused thereby shall be repaired by the Board, with such expenses being treated as a Common Expense.
- (i) Signing all agreements, contracts, deeds and vouchers for the payment of expenditures and other instruments in such manner as from time to time shall be determined by written resolution of the Board. However, any contracts or leases executed on behalf of the Association prior to the passage of control of the Board to the Association must be terminable by the Association without penalty on not more than ninety (90) days' written notice. In the absence of such determination by the Board such document shall be signed by the treasurer and countersigned by the chairman.
- (j) To pay the premiums on all insurance carried by the Association in connection with the Common Elements pursuant hereto, pursuant to the Bylaws and/or pursuant to the Declaration.
- (k) Making or contracting for repairs, additions and improvements to or alterations or restoration of the Condominium in accordance with the other provisions of these bylaws and the Declaration, after damage or destruction by fire or other casualty, or as a result of condemnation or eminent domain proceeding.
- (1) Instituting, defending, or intervening in litigation or administrative proceedings in the name or of on behalf of the Association or two or more Unit Owners on matters affecting the Condominium.
- (m) Borrowing money on behalf of the Condominium when required in connection with the operation, care, upkeep and maintenance of the Common Elements or the acquisition of property; provided, however, that the affirmative vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the votes appurtenant to the Units at a meeting at which a quorum has been attained shall be required for the borrowing of any sum in excess of \$10,000.00.
- (n) Imposing charges for late payment of assessments and, after notice and an opportunity to be heard, levying reasonable fines for violations of the Declaration, the Bylaws, or rules and regulations established by the Association, all in accordance with Sections 47C-3-107 and 47C-3-107A of the Act.
- (o) Exercising (i) all powers specifically set forth in the Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation, these Bylaws and in the Act, (ii) all powers incident thereto, and (iii) all other powers of a non-profit North Carolina corporation.

- (p) Suspending the voting rights of any Unit Owner as long as said Unit Owner is delinquent in the payment of any assessment levied by the Association or is otherwise in violation of the Declaration or any exhibits thereto or applicable rules and regulations.
- (q) Declaring the office of a Board Member to be vacant in the event such Member shall be absent from three (3) consecutive regular meetings of the Board.
- (r) Enforcing the provisions of the Declaration and any amendments or supplements and any rules or regulations made hereunder or thereunder, and to enjoin and/or, at its discretion, seek damages or other relief for violation of such provisions or rules and/or to impose assessments against any Owner for violation of such provisions, rules or regulations pursuant to the provisions of the Declaration.

ARTICLE XXVIII.

Meetings of Directors

- Section 1. Regular Meeting. Meetings of the Board shall be held without notice on a regular basis as often as the Board sees fit, but no less often than annually, on such days and at such place and hour as may be fixed from time to time by resolution of the Board.
- Section 2. Special Meetings. Special meetings of the Board may be called by or with the request of the Chairman, or by any two (2) Directors, with not less than three (3) days notice to each Director. Such meetings may be held either within or without the State of North Carolina.
- Section 3. Quorum. A majority of the number of Directors fixed by these Bylaws shall be required for and constitute a quorum for the transaction of business at any meeting of the Board.
- <u>Section 4.</u> <u>Manner of Acting.</u> The act of the majority of the directors present at a meeting at which a quorum is present shall be the act of the Board.
- Section 5. Organization. Each meeting of the Board shall be presided over by the Chairman, and in the absence of the Chairman, by a person selected to preside by vote of the majority of the Board members present. The secretary, or in his absence, an assistant secretary, or in the absence of both the secretary and the assistant secretary, any person designated by the chairman of the meeting shall act as secretary of the meeting.
- <u>Section 6.</u> <u>Informal Action of Board</u>. Action taken by a majority of the directors without a meeting is nevertheless Board action if written consent to the action in question is signed by all of the Directors and filed with the minutes of the proceedings of the Board, whether done before or after the action so taken.

Section 7. Minutes. The Board shall keep minutes of its proceedings, which shall be available for inspection by the Unit owners during reasonable business hours.

Liability of the Board and Officers. The Directors and the officers Section 8. provided for in Article V hereof shall not be liable to the Unit Owners for any mistake of judgment, negligence or otherwise, except for their own individual willful misconduct or bad faith. The Unit Owners shall indemnify and hold harmless each of the Directors and the officers against all contractual liability to others arising out of contracts made by the Board or the officers on behalf of the Condominium, unless any such contract shall have been made in bad faith or contrary to the provisions of the Declaration or these Bylaws. It is intended that the directors or any officer shall have no personal liability with respect to any contract made by them on behalf of the Condominium, except to the extent that they are Unit Owners and have liability as such. It is also intended that the liability of any Unit Owner arising out of any contract made by the Board or the officers, or out of the aforesaid indemnity in favor of the directors of the officers, shall be limited to such proportion of the total liability thereunder as his interest in the Common Elements bears to the interests of all the Unit Owners in the Common Elements. Every agreement made by the Board, by the managing agent or by the officers on behalf of the Condominium shall provide that the members of the Board, by the managing agent or the officers, as the case may be, are acting only as agents for the Unit Owners, and shall have no personal liability thereunder.

ARTICLE XXIX.

Officers

Section 1. Number. The principal officers of the Condominium shall consist of a Chairman of the Board, a secretary, and a treasurer. In its discretion, and from time to time, the Board may elect such vice chairmen, assistant secretaries, and other officers as it deems necessary. Any two or more offices may be held by the same person, except the offices of chairman and secretary.

Section 2. Election and Term. The officers of the Condominium shall be elected by the Board. The chairman, vice chairman, secretary and treasurer shall be elected from among the Board and all other officers, if any, must be a Unit Owner. The officers elected by the initial Board are not required to be Unit Owners. The election of officers may be held at the regular annual meeting of the Board.

Each officer shall hold office for a period of one year or until his death, resignation, retirement, removal, disqualification, or until his successor is elected and qualifies.

Section 3. Removal. Any officer or agent elected or appointed by the Board may be removed by the Board, with or without cause.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Compensation</u>. No officer shall receive any compensation from the Condominium for acting as such.

Section 5. Chairman of the Board. The Chairman of the Board snall be the principal executive officer of the Condominium, and, subject to the control of the Board, shall supervise and control the management of the Condominium. The chairman shall, when present, preside at all meetings of the Board and of the Unit Owners and, in general, shall perform all duties incident to the office of chairman of the Board, and such other duties as may be prescribed from time to time by the Board.

Section 6. <u>Vice Chairman</u>. The vice chairman, if any, and if there be more than one, the vice chairmen, designated by the Board, shall, in the absence or disability of the chairman, have the powers and perform the duties of said office. In addition, each vice chairman shall perform such other duties and have such other powers as shall be prescribed by the Chairman of the Board.

Section 7. Secretary. The secretary shall keep accurate records of the acts and proceedings of all meeting of the Unit Owners and directors. He shall give, or cause to be given, all notice required by law and by these Bylaws. He shall have general charge of the minute books and records of both the Association and the board. He shall sign such instruments as may require his signature, and, in general, shall perform all duties incident to the office of secretary, and such other duties as may be assigned from him from time to time by the chairman of the Board or by the Board.

Section 8. Treasurer. The treasurer shall have custody of all Condominium funds and securities, and shall receive, deposit or disburse the same under the direction of the Board. He shall keep full and accurate accounts of the finances of the Condominium in books especially provided for that purpose. He shall cause a true statement of its assets and liabilities as of the close of each fiscal year, and of the results of its operations and changes in surplus for each fiscal year, all in reasonable detail, to be prepared and distributed to all Unit Owners and members of the Board on or before the 15th day of the second month following the close of each fiscal year. The statement so filed shall be kept available for inspection by an Unit Owner for a period of three (3) years. The treasurer shall also prepare and file all reports and returns required by federal, state or local law, and shall generally perform all other duties as may be assigned to him from time to time by the chairman of the Board.

Section 9. Assistant Secretaries and Treasurers. The assistant secretaries and assistant treasurers, if any, shall, in the absence of the secretary and treasurer, respectively, have all the powers and perform all of the duties of those officers, and they shall in general perform such other duties as shall be assigned to them by the secretary or the treasurer, respectively, or by the chairman of the Board or the Board.

ARTICLE XXX.

Assessments and Budget

As more fully provided in the Declaration, each Member is obligated to pay the assessments, which are secured by a continuing lien upon the Unit against which such assessments are made. Any assessments which are not paid when due shall be delinquent. If, as

set forth in the Declaration, any assessment is not paid by its due date, the assessment shall bear interest from such due date at eighteen percent (18%) per annum, unless a lesser rate is required under applicable law, and the Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same or foreclose the lien against the Unit. Interest, late payment charges, costs and reasonable attorneys' fees related to any such action or foreclosure shall be added to the amount of such assessment, all in accordance with the provisions of the Declaration. No Owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments provided for herein by nonuse of the Common Elements or by abandoning his Unit.

The Executive Board shall adopt an annual budget for the Condominium, and shall, within thirty (30) days after such adoption, provide a summary of the budget to all Owners. The Board shall then set a date for a meeting of Owners to consider ratification of the budget not less than fourteen (14) nor more than thirty (30) days after mailing of the summary. The budget is ratified unless at that meeting a majority of all Owners rejects the budget, in which case the previously approved budget shall continue in effect until a new budget is ratified pursuant to this Article VI.

ARTICLE XXXI.

Books and Records

The books, records and papers of the Association shall at all times, during reasonable business hours, be subject to inspection by any Member and his or her agents. The Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation and the Bylaws of the Association shall be available for inspection by any Member at the principal office of the Association, where copies may be purchased at reasonable cost.

ARTICLE XXXII.

Amendments to Bylaws

Section 1. Adoption. A resolution for the adoption of a proposed amendment may be proposed either by a majority of the Board or by not less than one-third (1/3) of the total votes of the members of the Association. Directors and Members not present in person or by proxy at the meeting considering the amendment may express their approval in writing, provided that such approval is delivered to the Secretary at or prior to the Meeting. The approval must be by not less than a majority of the votes of all Members represented at a meeting at which a quorum has been attained.

Section 2. <u>Limitation</u>. No amendment may be adopted which would eliminate, modify, prejudice, abridge or otherwise adversely affect any rights, benefits, privileges or priorities granted or reserved to the Declarant without the consent of said Declarant in each instance. No amendment shall be made that is in conflict with the Articles of Incorporation of the Association or Declaration without satisfaction of the requirements therein contained.

Section 3. Execution and Recording. A copy of each amendment shall be attached to a certificate certifying that the amendment was duly adopted as an amendment to the Declaration and bylaws, which certificate shall be executed by the Chairman or vice chairman and attested by the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Association with the formalities of a deed, or by the Declarant alone if the amendment has been adopted consistent with the provisions of the Declaration allowing such action by the Declarant.

ARTICLE XXXIII.

Miscellaneous

- Section 1. Ad Valorem Taxes. Each Unit shall be deemed to be a separate parcel and shall be separately assessed and taxed. Each Unit Owner shall be liable solely for the amount of tax assessed against his Unit and shall not be affected by the consequences resulting from the tax delinquency of other Unit Owners. All tangible personal property owned by the Association in connection with the maintenance, upkeep and repair of the Common Elements shall be listed for said taxes in the name of and paid by the Association. Each Unit Owner is also responsible for his pro rata share of taxes assessed on his portion of the Common Elements, if any.
- Section 2. Severability. Invalidation of any covenant, condition, restriction or other provision of the Declaration or these Bylaws shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof which shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 3. Successors Bound. The rights, privileges, duties and responsibilities set forth in the Declaration of these bylaws, as amended from time to time, shall run with the ownership of the Condominium Property and shall be binding upon all persons who own or hereafter acquire any interest in the Condominium Property.
- Section 4. Gender, Singular, Plural. Whenever the context so permits, the use of the singular or plural shall be interchangeable in meaning and the use of any gender shall be deemed to include all genders.
- <u>Section 5.</u> <u>Principal Office--Registered Office.</u> The initial principal office and registered office of the Association shall be located at 4017 Seminole Court, Charlotte, North Carolina 28210.
- Section 6. Seal. The seal of the Association shall contain the name of the Association, the word "Seal", the year of incorporation and such other words and figures as is desired by the Board of Directors. When obtained, the seal shall be impressed in the margin of this Section of the Bylaws.
 - Section 7. Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of the Association shall be the calendar year.